Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Name Formerly		Entity Type	
Simpson Timber Company		01/02/2007	CORPORATION: WASHINGTON	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	California Redwood Acquisition Company
Street Address:	1301 Fifth Avenue
Internal Address:	Suite 2700
City:	Seattle
State/Country:	WASHINGTON
Postal Code:	98101-2613
Entity Type:	CORPORATION:

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78092800	BEVELED HEART
Serial Number:	78092799	BEVELED PLUS
Serial Number:	78092801	BEVELED PREMIUM
Serial Number:	78092796	CALIFORNIA HEART
Serial Number:	78092798	CALIFORNIA PLUS
Serial Number:	78092795	CALIFORNIA PREMIUM
Serial Number:	78105232	NATURAL BEAUTY & SMART DESIGN
Serial Number:	78088812	REDWOOD COLLECTION
Serial Number:	78096059	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (206)682-6031

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

206-622-4900 Phone:

TRADEMARK

900083320 **REEL: 003592 FRAME: 0829** Email: ConnieC@SeedIP.com
Correspondent Name: William O. Ferron, Jr.
Address Line 1: 701 Fifth Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 5400

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98104

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	860136.001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	William O. Ferron, Jr.
Signature:	/William O. Ferron, Jr./
Date:	08/01/2007

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003592 FRAME: 0830

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, Simpson Timber Company, a Washington corporation ("Assignor"), hereby makes and executes the following Trademarks Assignment to California Redwood Acquisition Company, a Washington corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of all right, title and interest in and to the marks and the registrations thereof in the United States Patent and Trademark Office listed on Exhibit A hereto (the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business appurtenant thereto and symbolized thereby;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor does hereby assign, contribute, transfer, convey and grant to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business appurtenant thereto and symbolized thereby.
- 2. Assignor further covenants and agrees that it will at any time upon request communicate to Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts pertinent to the history, validity or enforceability of the Marks that are known to Assignor and that Assignor will, at Assignee's expense, testify as to the same in any opposition, cancellation or other litigation, when and if requested to do so by Assignee, its successors or assigns.
- 3. This Assignment of Trademark is executed and delivered pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement of even date between Assignor and Assignee ("Asset Purchase Agreement"), which contains warranties, disclaimers of warranties, rights, indemnities, and limitations of liability applicable to this instrument, and which is incorporated herein by reference. Unless separately defined in this instrument, all capitalized terms shall have the meanings set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement.

EXECUTED as of January 2, 2007.

SIMPSON TIMBER COMPANY

Its: President

EXHIBIT A

	APPL. NO.	REG. NO.	RENEW DATE
BEVELED HEART	78/092800	2768453	09/23/2013
BEVELED PLUS	78/092799	2768173	09/23/2013
BEVELED PREMIUM	78/092801	2768454	09/23/2013
CALIFORNIA HEART	78/092796	2955912	05/24/2015
CALIFORNIA PLUS	78/092798	2778660	10/28/2013
CALIFORNIA PREMIUM	78/092795	2955911	05/24/2015
NATURAL BEAUTY & SMART DESIGN	78/105232	2776857	10/21/2013
REDWOOD COLLECTION	78/088812	2980185	07/26/2015
REDWOOD COLLECTION LOGO	78/096059	2772624	10/07/2013

Page 2 of 2

12/19/06

RECORDED: 08/01/2007

TRADEMARK REEL: 003592 FRAME: 0832

1.1